

MHGA090019872025



IN THE COURT OF Jt. CIVIL JUDGE (JUNIOR DIVISION) CHAMORSHI
Regular Civil Suit No. 84/2025

Bhaurao Shraavan Nikhade ----- Plaintiff
-Versus-
Gajanan Maroti Nikhade +5 ----- Defendants

For Plaintiff :- Learned Advocate Shri. K. T. Satpute

ORDER BELOW EXH. 05
(Passed on 20th December, 2025)

Perused the record. The suit is filed for declaration and perpetual injunction. Heard, the learned advocate for the plaintiff.

2. As per the order of Tahsildar dated 13-11-2025, the plaintiff has removed 05 feet road for the purpose of conveyance. Also, the notice dated 18-12-2025 issued by Tahsildar Chamorshi highlights that the necessary steps would be taken on 24-12-2025. Hence, there is no immediate urgency considering the compliance of the order of Tahsildar dated 13-11-2025 by the plaintiff. It also appears that the object of granting ad-interim injunction would not be defeated by delay. In my opinion, it is necessary to issue notice to the defendants and give them an opportunity of being heard. Hence, the following order.

ORDER

1. Issue notice to the defendants as to why the relief claimed by the plaintiff should not be granted.
2. E. P. and S. B. are allowed.

Place:- Chamorshi
Date:- 20/12/2025.

Sd/-
(S. A. Bhaisare)
Jt. Civil Judge, (Jr.Dn.),
Chamorshi